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discussed above, the NRC staff has
determined that (1) The proposed
exemption is authorized by law, (2)
there is a reasonable assurance that the
health and safety of the public will not
be endangered by the proposed
exemption, (3) such activities will be
consistent with the Commission’s
regulations and guidance, and (4) the
issuance of the exemption will not
endanger the common defense and
security or the health and safety of the
public.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.32, “Finding of
no significant impact,” the Commission
has previously determined that the
granting of this exemption will not have
a significant effect on the quality of the
human environment (76 FR 5408;
January 31, 2011).

This exemption is effective upon
issuance.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 23rd day
of February 2011.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Joseph G. Giitter,

Director, Division of Operating Reactor
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2011-4985 Filed 3—-3-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. 50-373 and 50-374; NRC—
2011-0051]

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
Notice of Withdrawal of Application for
Amendment to Facility Operating
License

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC, the Commission) has
granted the request of Exelon
Generation Company, LLC (Exelon, or
the licensee) to withdraw its February
22, 2010 application for proposed
amendment to Facility Operating
License No. NPF-11 and Facility
Operating License No. NPF—18 for
LaSalle County Station, Units 1 and 2,
respectively, in LaSalle County, Illinois.

The proposed amendment would
have relocated selected Surveillance
Requirement frequencies from the
LaSalle County Station Units 1 and 2
Technical Specifications (TSs) to a
licensee-controlled program. The
Commission had previously issued a
Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment published in the Federal
Register on April 20, 2010 (75 FR
20637). However, by letter dated
February 22, 2011, the licensee
withdrew the proposed change.

For further details with respect to this
action, see the application for

amendment dated February 22, 2010,
and the licensee’s letter dated February
22, 2011, which withdrew the
application for license amendment.
Documents may be examined, and/or
copied for a fee, at the NRC’s Public
Document Room (PDR), located at One
White Flint North, Room O1-F21, 11555
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville,
Maryland 20852. Publicly available
records will be accessible electronically
from the Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS) Public Electronic Reading
Room on the Internet at the NRC Web
site, http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. Persons who do not have
access to ADAMS or who encounter
problems in accessing the documents
located in ADAMS should contact the
NRC PDR Reference staff by telephone
at 1-800-397-4209, or 301-415—4737 or
by e-mail to pdr.resource@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 28th day
of February 2011.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Eva A. Brown,

Senior Project Manager, Plant Licensing
Branch III-2, Division of Operating Reactor
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2011-4982 Filed 3—-3—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-461; NRC—-2011-0050]

Clinton Power Station Notice of
Withdrawal of Application for
Amendment to Facility Operating
License

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC, the Commission) has
granted the request of Exelon
Generation Company, LLC, to withdraw
its March 3, 2010 application for
proposed amendment to Facility
Operating License No. NPF-62 for the
Clinton Power Station, Unit 1, located
in DeWitt County, Illinois.

The proposed amendment would
have revised the Technical
Specifications 3.1.7, to extend the
completion time for Condition B (i.e.,
two standby liquid control subsystems
inoperable) from 8 hours to 72 hours.

The Commission had previously
issued a Notice of Consideration of
Issuance of Amendment published in
the Federal Register on May 4, 2010, 75
FR 23814. However, by letter dated
February 22, 2011, the licensee
withdrew the proposed change.

For further details with respect to this
action, see the application for

amendment dated March 3, 2010, and
the licensee’s letter dated February 22,
2011, which withdrew the application
for license amendment. Documents may
be examined, and/or copied for a fee, at
the NRC’s Public Document Room
(PDR), located at One White Flint North,
Room O1-F21, 11555 Rockville Pike
(first floor), Rockville, Maryland 20852.
Publicly available records will be
accessible electronically from the
Agencywide Documents Access and
Management System (ADAMS) Public
Electronic Reading Room on the Internet
at the NRC Web site, http://
www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.
Persons who do not have access to
ADAMS or who encounter problems in
accessing the documents located in
ADAMS should contact the NRC PDR
Reference staff by telephone at 1-800-
397-4209, or 301-415-4737 or by e-mail
to pdr.resource@nrc.gov.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 28th day
of February 2011.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Nicholas J. DiFrancesco,

Project Manager, Plant Licensing Branch 3-
2, Division of Operating Reactor Licensing,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation.

[FR Doc. 2011-4984 Filed 3—-3—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery

AGENCY: Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

ACTION: 30-Day notice of submission of
information collection approval from
the Office of Management and Budget
and request for comments.

SUMMARY: As part of a Federal
Government-wide effort to streamline
the process to seek feedback from the
public on service delivery, the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (“PBGC”
or “the Agency”) has submitted a
Generic Information Collection Request
(Generic ICR): “Generic Clearance for
the Collection of Qualitative Feedback
on Agency Service Delivery” to OMB for
approval under the Paperwork
Reduction Act (PRA) (44 U.S.C. 3501 et
seq.).

DATES: Comments must be submitted
April 4, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be
submitted to the Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs, Office of


http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
mailto:pdr.resource@nrc.gov
mailto:pdr.resource@nrc.gov
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Management and Budget, Attention:
Desk Officer for Pension Benefit
Guaranty Corporation, via electronic
mail at OIRA_DOCKET@omb.eop.gov or
by fax to 202-395-6974. A copy of
PBGC'’s request may be obtained
without charge by writing to the
Disclosure Division of the Office of the
General Counsel, 1200 K St., NW.,
Washington, DC 20005—4026, or by
visiting that office or calling 202—326—
4040 during normal business hours.
(TTY and TDD users may call the
Federal relay service toll free at 1-800—
877-8339 and ask to be connected to
202-326-4040.) The request is also
available at http://www.reginfo.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Thomas H. Gabriel, Attorney, or
Catherine B. Klion, Manager, Legislative
and Regulatory Department, Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation, 1200 K
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005—
4026, 202-326—4024. (TTY and TDD
users may call the Federal relay service
toll-free at 1-800-877-8339 and ask to
be connected to 202-326-4024.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. By
qualitative feedback we mean
information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program

performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: the
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

PBGC received no comments in
response to the 60-day notice published
in the Federal Register of December 22,
2010 (75 FR 80542).

Below we provide PBGC’s projected
average estimates for the next three
years: 1

Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New Collection.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households, Businesses and
Organizations, State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 8.

Respondents: 200.

Annual Responses: 1,600.

Frequency of Response: Once per
request.

Average Minutes per Response: 30.
Burden Hours: 800.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
Office of Management and Budget
control number.

Issued in Washington, DC, this 28th day of
February 2011.

John H. Hanley,

Director, Legislative and Regulatory
Department, Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2011-4851 Filed 3—-3—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7709-01-P

1The 60-day notice included the following
estimate of the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance Federal-wide:

Average Expected Annual Number of Activities:
25,000.

Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
200.

Annual Responses: 5,000,000.

Frequency of Response: Once per request.
Average Minutes per Response: 30.
Burden Hours: 2,500,000.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket Nos. MC2011-23 and CP2011-62;
Order No. 683]

New Postal Product and New Price
Category

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a
recently-filed Postal Service request to
add Competitive Ancillary Services to
the competitive product list. The Postal
Service also states that it has established
a new price category under that product.
DATES: Supplemental information (from
Postal Service) due: March 4, 2011.
Public comments due: March 10, 2011.
ADDRESSES: Submit comments
electronically by accessing the “Filing
Online” link in the banner at the top of
the Commission’s Web site (http://
www.prc.gov) or by directly accessing
the Commission’s Filing Online system
at https://www.prc.gov/prc-pages/filing-
online/login.aspx. Commenters who
cannot submit their views electronically
should contact the person identified in
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
section as the source for case-related
information for advice on alternatives to
electronic filing.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Stephen L. Sharfman, General Counsel,
at 202—-789-6820 (case-related
information) or DocketAdmins@prc.gov
(electronic filing assistance).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
February 24, 2011, the Postal Service
filed a request with the Commission to
add a new product to the competitive
product list and concurrently establish
a new price category under that product
pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR
3020.30 et seq.*

The new product, Competitive
Ancillary Services, is proposed as a
shell product under which various
competitive ancillary service price
categories will be placed. Adult
Signature Service is the first price
category proposed by the Postal Service
to be placed within the Competitive
Ancillary Services product. Additional
price categories are anticipated in the
future.

Adult Signature Service will require
verification of age of the intended mail
recipient at the time of delivery. An
adult over the age of 21 must show
photo identification and sign for the
package. The Postal Service proposes

1Request of the United States Postal Service to
Establish New Competitive Ancillary Services
Product and Notice of Price and Classification
Changes for Adult Signature Service, February 24,
2011 (Request).
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